cash. On October 6, 2010, using proceeds from the Financing Transaction, the Company closed the purchase of 8% of the equity in New
PE Holdco under the Units Purchase Agreement.

Sale of Front Range – On September 27, 2010, PECA entered into an agreement under which PECA agreed to sell its entire interest in
Front Range for an aggregate cash consideration of $18,500,000. The Company closed this transaction on October 6, 2010.

F-18

PACIFIC ETHANOL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

Lyles Payoff – On October 6, 2010, the Company paid all amounts owed to Lyles United LLC and Lyles Mechanical Co., in the aggregate
amount of $17,037,000, using proceeds received from the sale of its interest in Front Range.

Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet (unaudited) – The following unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheet presents
the Company’s balance sheet as of September 30, 2010. The pro forma balance sheet gives effect to the above transactions, including the
consolidation of the New PE Holdco, as if they occurred on September 30, 2010 (amounts in thousands).

ASSETS
Reported
Amounts

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma
Amounts

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,644  $ 16,952 (a)  $ 18,596
Accounts receivable, net   17,465   —   17,465
Inventories   4,619   5,385 (b)   10,004
Investment in Front Range, held for sale   18,500   (18,500) (c)   —
Other current assets   6,735   3,665 (b)   10,400

Total current assets   48,963   7,502   56,465

Property and equipment, net   1,115   157,370 (b)   158,485
Other assets   5,393   1,196 (b)   6,589
Total Assets  $ 55,471  $ 166,068   $ 221,539

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 20,021  $ (2,761) (b)  $ 17,260
Other liabilities - related parties   8,256   (4,537) (d)   3,719
Current portion of long-term debt   13,250   (12,500) (d)   750

Total current liabilities   41,527   (19,798)   21,729

Senior convertible notes   —   35,000 (e)   35,000
New PE Holdco debt and working capital facility   —   63,756 (f)   63,756
Notes payable, net of current portion   8,399   —   8,399
Other liabilities   1,617   98 (b)   1,715
Total Liabilities   51,543   79,056   130,599

Stockholders’ Equity:
Pacific ethanol stockholders’ equity   3,928   —   3,928
Noncontrolling interest equity   —   87,012 (b)   87,012

Total Stockholders' Equity   3,928   87,012   90,940
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 55,471  $ 166,068   $ 221,539

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

 (a) Amounts represent cash sources and uses as follows (in thousands):

Cash proceeds from Notes and Warrants  $ 35,000
Cash proceeds from sale of interest in Front Range   18,500
Cash balances at New PE Holdco   3,789
Purchase of 20% in New PE Holdco   (23,300)
Payments in satisfaction of Lyles loans   (17,037)
  Net adjustment  $ 16,952

F-19

PACIFIC ETHANOL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

 (b) Amounts represent the assets and liabilities of New PE Holdco at September 30, 2010. The Company has determined that New